

Office Hours: Monday

Tuesday

Thursday Friday

Wednesday

Saturday & Sunday

non, 425 Eley, 8401

Town of Empire 30 East Park Avenue PO Box 100 Empire, CO 80438

8:00 AM to 12:00 PM

CLOSED

CLOSED except by appointment



LOCAL POSTAL

CUSTOMER

PRSRT STD ECRWSS U.S.POSTAGE PAID **EDDM Retail**

Empire Town Hall Office: Clerk@EmpireColorado.us Empire Mayor: Mayor@EmpireColorado.us Empire Police Chief: Chief@EmpireColorado.us **Empire Police Department Office:** Non-Emergency Dispatch: Website: EmpireColorado.us

303-569-2978 303-994-7682 303-995-2135 303-569-2281 303-679-2394

EMPIRE APRIL 2023 NEWSLETTER

Stay connected with your Empire community on Facebook: Town of Empire * Empire Police Department

Empire Board of Trustees hold their regularly scheduled Board of Trustee meetings on the Third Tuesday of every month at 6:30 pm at Town Hall Empire Planning Commission hold their regularly scheduled Planning Commission Meetings on the Last Wednesday of every month at 6:30 pm at Town Hall

UPCOMING TOWN MEETINGS: The Town of Empire is holding hybrid meetings where the Board of Trustees and the public can be present at Town Hall but can also attend and make comments remotely. Everyone is welcome to tune in. * Board of Trustees Regular Meeting ~ Tuesday Apr 18, 2023 6:30 PM Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87323831390?pwd=WldYUnFLYkREdmlGWjZ3YWlKZFQrQT09 Meeting ID: 873 2383 1390 Passcode: 809834 The AGENDA will be posted on the website, the door of Town Hall, and the Post Office Bulletin Board 24 hours prior to the meeting * Planning Commission Regular Meeting ~ Wednesday Apr 26, 2023 6:30 PM Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82988878023?pwd=Z1dOY1RQUDhzY1ZlUktRT0ZlQTJoUT09 Meeting ID: 829 8887 8023 Passcode: 554082 The AGENDA will be posted on the website, the door of Town Hall, and the Post Office Bulletin Board 24 hours prior to the meeting * Board of Trustees Regular Meeting and Annexation Public Hearing for Harmony Domes ~ Tuesday May 16, 2023 6:30 PM Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83779308695?pwd=djg1YlQwVFpkYmw4aHZERDUvb3BEQT09 Meeting ID: 837 7930 8695 Passcode: 055200 The AGENDA will be posted on the website, the door of Town Hall, and the Post Office Bulletin Board 24 hours prior to the meeting

THANK YOU:

Thank you to Tony Robertson for your service to the Town of Empire on the Planning Commission. We appreciate your contribution, and hope to still see you at future meetings. Tony resigned in April. If you see him, make sure you say thank you!

CURRENT OFFICE HOURS:

The administrative office will be open from 8 am until 12 pm, Monday through Thursday, and closed Friday through Sunday. Please email the Clerk if you need an appointment during the weekday when the office is closed, and we will make arrangements for you.

2022 Lyle Wohlers Law Enforcement Awards

Organizers of the annual Lyle Wohlers Law Enforcement Luncheon and Awards Ceremony are soliciting nominations for the 2022 Officer and Citizen of the year. The annual event will be hosted by the Empire and Georgetown Police Department's. Law Enforcement included in this luncheon are Clear Creek County Sheriff's Department, Colorado State Patrol, Empire Police, Georgetown Police, and Idaho Springs Police which commemorates Colorado State Trooper Lyle Wohlers who was killed in the line of duty near Georgetown in 1992.

An interdepartmental awards committee seeks to identify those officers who serve the citizens and visitors within greater Clear Creek County, and particularly that member of the law enforcement community who has shown exemplary service during 2022. The committee will also select the 2022 Citizen of the Year who supports area law enforcement and public safety or has engaged in an extraordinary feat to safeguard another.

Nomination forms may be found at the following locations: Empire Town Hall, Clear Creek County Sheriff's Department, Idaho Springs City Hall, Georgetown Town Hall, or visit <u>TownofEmpire.Colorado.Gov</u> To request nomination forms, please email <u>nominations@empirecolorado.us</u> or call EPD at 303-569-2281.

Nominations must be received by 5:00 PM, Monday April 24, 2023. Email completed forms to <u>nominations@empirecolorado.us</u> or mail or drop off at Empire Town Hall.





Empire Community Easter Egg Hunt

This Saturday, April 8th, 2023

Theobald Park 2-3 pm

COME JOIN US AND HUNT FOR EGGS FILLED WITH CANDY AND STUFFED ANIMALS!

BLOW BUBBLES IN THE PARK!

ENJOY A SUNNY SPRING DAY WITH YOUR NEIGHBORS!



Board of Trustees: Mayor Wendy Koch, Mayor Pro-Tem Linda Robertson, Denise Tennant, Susan Owen, Shannon Hickman, Lorray Singmaster Planning Commission: Chair Sally Rush, Wendy Koch, Denise Tennant, Eileen Wheelock Administration Department: Town Clerk Jeannette Piel, Jennifer Boswell, Lisa Kunze, Bob Wise, Amy Koon Public Works Department: Supervisor Kevin Luce, Bob Wise Police Department: Chief Andrew Lorenz, Deputy Chief Keith Sandford, Officer Paul Whillock